the estimated expenses) were approximately HK$97.4 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the
Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately 73.1%
(being approximately HK$71.2 million) for Offset/Repayment of the outstanding Shareholder’s
Loan of the Group; (ii) approximately 3.2% (being approximately HK$3.1 million) for settlement
of the outstanding Borrowings and accrued interest of the Group; (iii) approximately 10.4% (being
approximately HK$10.1 million) for developing low-carbon project(s); and (iv) approximately
13.3% (being approximately HK$13.0 million) as general working capital of the Group, including
but not limited to daily operational expenses and staff cost of the Group.

3

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming no new issue or repurchase of Shares up to
completion of the Rights Issue save for the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
No.

of Shares
Approximate

%
No.

of Shares
Approximate

%

Hongfa (Note 1) 102,406,933 39.0 186,822,631 53.3
Mr. Li 6,102,900 2.3 8,137,200 2.3
Mr. Geng (Note 2) 944,200 0.4 1,258,933 0.4
Mr. Lang (Note 3) 935,000 0.4 1,246,666 0.4

Sub-total of Mr. Li, the Underwriter and
 parties acting in concert with any of them 110,389,033 42.1 197,465,430 56.4
Other public Shareholders 152,375,963 57.9 152,887,898 43.6

Total 262,764,996 100.0 350,353,328 100.0

Note 1: Mr. Li beneficially holds the entire issued share capital of Hongfa, a company incorporated in the BVI with
limited liability. For the purposes of the SFO, Mr. Li is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares held
by Hongfa.

Note 2: Mr. Geng is a Director of the Company. Mr. Geng is a party acting in concert with Mr. Li by virtue of his
capacity as a director of Hongfa and a Director, pursuant to class 2 and class 6 of the definition of acting in
concert under the Takeovers Code.

Note 3: Mr. Lang is a Director of the Company and Mr. Lang beneficially holds the entire issued share capital of Novi